



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15737/2025**

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr.Kshitij Chhabra, SPC with
Mr.Abhijeet Vikram Singh,
Adv.
Mr.Kapil Naik, CLA/Kashmiri
Gate

versus

MAMAN RAMRespondent

Through: Mr.Prem Chand and
Mr.Chanderbhan, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **11.11.2025**

CM APPL. 68455/2025

1. Issue notice.
2. Notice is accepted by Mr.Prem Chand, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent.
3. Let a counter affidavit be filed within a period of four weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.
4. List on 15th January, 2026, the date already fixed.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

NOVEMBER 11, 2025/sg/hs