



\$~4 (Spl. Bench)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 15737/2025

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr.Kshitij Chhabra, SPC.

versus

MAMAN RAM

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Prem Chand,
Mr.Chanderbhan, Mr.N.C.
Chauhan & Mr.Ram Prakash,
Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **17.07.2026**

CM APPL. 68455/2025

1. This application has been filed praying for clarification/modification of our order dated 14.10.2025.
2. In our view, what the petitioner/applicant, by way of this application, is seeking is a complete stay on the operation of the Impugned Order passed by the learned Central Administrative Tribunal. In the garb of seeking clarification/modification of the *ad-interim* order, the applicant cannot seek allowing of the Writ Petition itself. The Writ Petition is yet to be heard on merits, and its claims are yet to be ascertained by the Court.
3. We, therefore, do not find any merit in the present application, and the same is accordingly dismissed.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

JULY 17, 2026/rv/as