



\$~31 & 35

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 15737/2025 & CM APPL. 64414/2025

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Petitioners  
Through: Mr. Kshitij Chhabra, SPC with  
Mr. Hardik Nain, Adv.

versus

MAMAN RAM .....Respondent  
Through:

35

+ W.P.(C) 6508/2026, CM APPL. 32074/2026, CM APPL.  
32075/2026 & CM APPL. 32076/2026

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ....Petitioners  
Through: Mr. Vijay Joshi, CGSC

versus

UMESH BAHRI .....Respondent  
Through:

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR**

% **ORDER**  
**30.07.2026**

**W.P.(C) 15737/2025**

1. There is no compliance, till date, with para 6 of the order dated 14 October 2025 passed by this Court. Instead of complying with the order, the petitioners filed a modification application which also stands rejected by the order dated 17 July 2026.



2. We direct, however, that implicit compliance with para 6 of the order dated 14 October 2025 be ensured by the petitioner within a period of three weeks from today, and no more, failing which the writ petition would, *ipso facto*, stand dismissed.

3. Re-notify on 18 September 2026.

4. Further and final opportunity of four weeks is granted to the petitioners to file rejoinder.

**W.P.(C) 6508/2026**

5. Learned Counsel for the respondent waives his right to file counter-affidavit and submits that the writ petition can be decided on the basis of the rival submissions and oral arguments advanced at the Bar.

6. Re-notify on 18 September 2026.

**C. HARI SHANKAR, J**

**VINOD KUMAR, J**

**JULY 30, 2026/AR**